
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 25th April, 2024 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor W Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Kenny 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Wood 
Councillor Cox 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 
Any person or organis
[...]
ward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

2023 2024 

29 June 8 February 

17 August 
4 April moved to 

25 April 

19 October  

7 December  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
February 2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   COMMUNITY WELLBEING - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION (Pages 5 - 
38) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel challenge and consider 
the appended information relating to the performance of Community Wellbeing 
services, transformation, hospital discharge and financial savings. 
 

8   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 17 April 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
  



 

 

 



 

- 13 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Allen, Kenny, 
Noon, Wood and Cox 
 

 
26. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the resignation of Councillor Finn due to being appointed as Cabinet 
Member for Adults and Health, and the appointment of Councillor Cox in place thereof 
in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
 

27. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Allen declared that his wife was employed as a Nurse at Solent Health NHS 
Trust. 
 
Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care. 
 

The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not present a 
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen, Councillor Kenny, and Councillor Noon would be 
involved in the discussion of the items on the agenda.  
 
 

28. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that Harry Diamond had retired as Chair of Healthwatch Southampton 
and expressed thank for his contribution to the city through his work with Healthwatch 
and St John’s Ambulance. 
 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 30 November 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

30. PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care Board which provided an update on primary care services in Southampton. 
 
Josie Teather-Lovejoy, Deputy Director for Primary Care in Southampton, Hampshire & 
Isle of Wight (HIOW) Integrated Care Board (ICB); Dr Sarah Young, Clinical Lead for 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 14 - 
 

Southampton, HIOW ICB; and Jo Hannigan, Patient Involvement were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) had reduced the need for 
referrals and improved access to specialist support and the funding would be 
baselined through a national contract. 

 The total number of appointments that had been delivered had increased, 
though this did not make waiting areas busy as more appointments were being 
delivered across more sites or by telephone or by email. 

 More GP surgeries had elected to merge to improve resilience and the range of 
services available to patients. 

 There had not been any cases of Measles in the city however the MMR 
vaccination uptake rate in the city was below the 95% rate needed for herd 
immunity. 

 
RESOLVED  That a short briefing paper would be provided to the Panel on MMR vaccination 

rates across Southampton and the steps being taken to increase uptake to levels at which 
community immunity becomes effective. 
 
 

31. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO ACUTE HOSPITAL SERVICES IN 
HAMPSHIRE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which outlined proposals for 
changes to services provided by Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (HHFT). 
 
Jo Teape, Chief Operating Officer, University Hospital Southampton; Alex Whitfield, 
Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (HHFT); Shirlene Oh, 
Chief Strategy Officer & Population Health Officer, HHFT; Isobel Wroe, Transformation 
Director, Hampshire & Isle of Wight (HIOW) Integrated Care Board (ICB); Lara Alloway, 
Chief Medical Officer, HIOW ICB; Amanda Kelly, Healthwatch Southampton; and 
Councillor Finn, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The Emergency Department at University Hospital Southampton served a large 
population, wider than just those who were resident in Southampton.  Decisions 
on where to take patients for emergency care were based on a number of 
factors, patients are not always admitted to the nearest hospital.  The number of 
critical cases that were currently transported to the Emergency Department at 
Winchester Hospital was relatively low. 

 The proposals included providing an urgent treatment centre at Winchester, 
managing waiting lists for common procedures by offering patients treatment at 
different hospitals, refurbishment of Winchester Hospital and opening a new 
hospital in 2032. 

 As part of the New Hospitals Programme the national team manage the funding, 
the risks, the contractors and suppliers.  The new hospital will have a target to 
deliver a net zero carbon footprint. 

 

Page 2



 

- 15 - 
 

RESOLVED  that, whilst recognising the process to be followed prior to agreement of the 

chosen approach, the Panel would be provided with the outline timetable and key milestones 
for the development of the preferred option identified in the consultation. 
 

 
32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY WELLBEING - PERFORMANCE AND 
TRANSFORMATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 25 APRIL 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Enabling Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the request of the Chair, the Executive Director – Community Wellbeing has, 
provided the Panel with an update on the performance of Southampton City Council’s 
newly named Community Wellbeing Directorate, the current financial position of the 
service and the service transformation programme.  This information is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the appended information 
from the Executive Director – Community Wellbeing. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the performance of Southampton City 
Council’s Community Wellbeing services. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Attached as Appendix 1 is a presentation providing the Panel with details 
relating to: 

 The performance of Community Wellbeing Services 

 The service transformation programme 

 Financial savings and efficiencies 

 Hospital discharge 

4. The Panel are requested to use the appended information to scrutinise the 
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health and the invited officers who will be in 
attendance. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. Not applicable 

Property/Other 

6.  Not applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty for local authorities to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in 
Part1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The management of risk at it relates to performance is a key consideration for 
the Council risk register, internal audit and ASC quality assurance. Scrutiny at 
this panel also provides further assurance. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Community Wellbeing - Performance and transformation update 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 Page 6



25th April 2024

Community Wellbeing HOSP

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



Performance 

KPI summary and Trend analysis

P
age 8



Contact Centre
Demand has increased with the 
Contact Centre receiving and 
resolving more contacts, 85% are 
resolved most with outcomes of 
advice or no further action in the 
last quarter.
A restructure of adult social care 
underway and to be implemented 
in September 2024 will strengthen 
the ASC Connect Team to improve 
response times and outcomes for 
residents.

P
age 9



New Requests
There is an overall increase in requests 
for care, but proportionally an increase 
in outcomes of information, advice and 
guidance and reduction in care act 
assessment required. This will be 
further improved as reablement is now 
provided when it appears that care is 
required. 
The number of safeguarding concerns 
is reducing as adult social care has 
worked with the police and is working 
with University Hospital Southampton 
and South-Central Ambulance Service 
to improve understanding of 
safeguarding and reduce the 90% of 
unnecessary safeguarding referrals.

P
age 10



Care Act Assessments
The timeliness of Care Act 
assessment allocation is improving, 
the restructure of adult social care 
will improve process and practice 
to further improve timeliness of 
allocation and completion.
Annual reviews have improved 
since last year and performance is 
higher than national average.

P
age 11



Placements - Residential
There is a slight increase in the 
number of people in residential 
care, all have been subject to 
rigorous management oversight to 
ensure that all other options have 
been considered.  Development of 
assistive technology options and in 
the longer term an increase in 
extra care sheltered care provision 
will be key to supporting people to 
remain in their own homes longer 
in future and prevent or delay the 
need for residential care.

P
age 12



Placements - Nursing
The increasing number of people 
going into nursing care is reflective 
of an increasing number of people 
with multiple and complex health 
conditions in people under and 
over 65.  

30 people moved from residential 
to nursing care in the financial year 
23-24 (3 under 65) as their health 
condition deteriorated.

P
age 13



Reablement
Reablement criteria were introduced at 
the end of February 2024 to ensure 
that the service is targeted at 
improving independence and moving 
from a focus on hospital discharge to 
prevention of admission and 
maintaining people in their own 
homes.  This is reflected in improving 
the already good performance in the 
number of people exiting with a 
decrease or no ongoing care.  The 
number of people receiving 
reablement will increase as this model 
is further embedded. Occupational 
Therapy leadership will be 
implemented to further improve 
performance and outcomes for people.

P
age 14



2022-2023 ASCOF Results Highlights

2B(2) Proportion of Older 
people (65+) who were 

discharged from hospital 
into reablement and 

rehabilitation services 
(offered the service)

 

1B Proportion of people 
who use services who 
have control 
[...]
are 23S95 Adult Social Care - shift to home first policy, avoiding need for 
residential placement

-134 -473 -473 -473 Feb 23 Report

Public Health 23S98 Proposal for Public Health Grant to be invested in activities delivering 
wider public health outcomes (with Director of Public Health 
oversight)

-500 -500 -500 -500 Feb 23 Report

Adult Social Care 24S235 Following consultation on the closure of Holcroft House residential 
home and reprovision for occupants elsewhere.

-1300 -1300 -1300 Nov Report

Adult Social Care 24S259 Savings arising from negotiations on inflationary uplift applied to care 
provision costs

-1380 -1380 -1380 -1380 July Report

Adult Social Care 24S407 Wellbeing & Housing agency review -200 -200 -200 -200 July Report
Adult Social Care 24S415 Additional Government funding to meet Adult Social Care cost 

pressures (Market Sustainability Grant)
-1687 -947 Oct Report

Adult Social Care 24S449 ASC charging policy changes -200 -200 -200 Nov Report

Adult Social Care 24S511 Repurposing of public health grant for employment support in 
delivery of public health outcomes (resulting in saving for ASC)

-38 Nov Report

Adult Social Care 24S512 Repurposing of public health grant for employment support in 
delivery of public health outcomes (resulting in saving for ICU)

-138 Nov Report

Adult Social Care 24S513 SCC Mental Health Team not using NHS Southern Health 
accommodation

-93 -93 -93 Nov Report

      -3,443 -4,120 -3,173 -3,173  

P
age 29



Hospital 

UHS and SCC working together to improve hospital discharge

P
age 30



Our Transfer of Care Hub
Solent TOCH 

Lead

TOCH 
Administrator

TOCH 
Administrator

TOCH Business 
Administrator

SCC Service 
Manager

SCC Social Workers

SCC Team 
Manager

SCC Senior 
Practitioners

Solent IPR 
Inreach 

Coordinator

ICB Head of All Age 
Continuing and 
Complex Care

ICB All Age Continuing and Complex Care Nurse 
Assessors

ICB Deputy Head of 
All Age Continuing 
and Complex Care

ICB Associate Clinic
[...]
CIS therapists, and training SCC 

Reablement staff in single handed care delivery

Reablement Bridging – use of existing bridging contracts to enable earlier discharge where there is a wait for a Reablement start date

Development of Reablement community capacity and therapy oversight of reablement cases

Development of the Transfer of Care Hub (TOCH) – Solent IPR (Inpatient Rehab) and Trusted Assessor roles coming under TOCH 

oversight

Development of Community Hospitals discharge support including creation of Discharge Facilitator roles and regular MDT Huddle 

focusing on discharge progression

Development of clinical discharge pathways to RSH beds (spinal, ICU)

P
age 36



Further Transformation

• Newton-Europe consultancy to identify further opportunities for cross 
organisational transformation

• April – May 6 weeks diagnostic analysing evidence from data and 
stakeholder meetings

• May – June deeper dive with case reviews, benchmarking, national best 
practice

• July onwards business cases and transformation plans developed and 
implemented 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 25 APRIL 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Enabling Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequenc
[...]
ion on 
proposed 
changes to 
Acute Hospital 
Service in 
Hampshire 

1) That, whilst recognising the process to be followed 
prior to agreement of the chosen approach, the Panel 
are provided with the outline timetable and key 
milestones for the development of the preferred 
option identified in the consultation. 

An independent research company will now 
collate and analyse all the responses we have 
received, including what we heard at our events, 
focus groups and in telephone surveys, the 
results of the consultation questionnaire, and 
feedback we received via other methods, 
including in writing, or by telephone. 

They will then develop a consultation report, 
which will provide a comprehensive picture of 
the views of those who have responded to the 
consultation proposals. 

 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

The consultation report is due to be published 
later in the year before a ‘decision making 
business case’ is developed, which will set out 
how the NHS has further refined the proposals. 
It will also describe how the local NHS has 
responded to the views it has heard in the 
consultation. A decision on how to proceed is 
also expected later in the year. 

We are committed to continuing to listen to 
patients, carers, staff, local people, 
stakeholders, and local communities as 
proposals are further developed and refined. 

  

P
age 42


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 Community Wellbeing - Performance and Transformation
	Appendix 1 - Community Wellbeing Update.pptx

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Kenny, Noon, 
Wood and Cox 
 

Apologies: Councillors Allen 
 

  
 

33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Allen were noted. 
 
 

34. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not present a 
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Kenny would be involved the discussion of the items on the 
agenda.  
 
 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 8 February 2024 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

36. COMMUNITY WELLBEING - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended that the 
Panel challenged and considered the appended information relating to the performance 
of Community Wellbeing services, transformation, hospital discharge and financial 
savings. 
 
Duncan Linning-Karp – Deputy Chief Operating Officer, University Hospital 
Southampton; James House, Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire & Isle 
of Wight Integrated Care Board; Clare Edgar, Executive Director Wellbeing and 
Housing; and Councillor Finn, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 
Hospital Discharge 

 Delayed discharge was generally not beneficial to the hospital or to the patients.  
However, the reasons for delay were complex and included finance and 



 

- 17 - 
 

workforce issues.  Care in the community was not always there for people to be 
discharged to. 

 Since the Covid pandemic there had been an increase in the complexity of 
patients needs which made arranging discharge more complex.  This increase in 
complexity has been national and internationally in the western world. 

 The hospital was implementing discharge plans as soon as possible to help keep 
patients moving while in hospital. 

 Evaluation of length of stay in hospital identified that there was a tendency to 
over clinicalise people and to over medicate patients, the pathway that patients 
were advised to take by the first point of contact weren’t always the most 
appropriate. 

 There were considerable challenges for information sharing and joined up 
decision making due to the numerous digital systems that were used by different 
parts of the NHS and neighbouring authorities but did not link up with each other 
effectively. 

 A task and finish group had been set up to look at the whole care pathway and 
how to ensure the right care is provided in the right place at the right time.  
Investment in prevention and early intervention services would help to reduce 
the need for residential and hospital care.  For example, the provision of acute 
care for one patient is very expensive whereas that same money could fund 
reablement services for several patients. 

 The employment of a homelessness advisor to sit in hospital discharge team had 
made an impact on reducing the number of homeless people who return to 
hospital within a few weeks of leaving. 

 
Adult Social Care and Community Wellbeing 

 The Council was looking into purchasing an improved data recording system for 
Childrens and Adults services. 

 Management of the front door to adult services had improved with most contacts 
managed through the provision of information and advice. 

 Southampton still do more care assessments than our statistical neighbours. 

 The number of people going into residential care was also higher than statistical 
neighbours and the reasons include not having enough supported 
accommodation or respite options in the city. 

 Audits had been carried out to check that people were in the right place and right 
time and found that they were in the most appropriate place for the current 
condition of the local market. 

 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) is a separate process from social care 
provided by the Local Authority and are not part of the ASCOF data. 

 Direct payments were not easy for people to understand or set up and they 
needed to be made more accessible for people who need it. 

 Beneficiaries of direct payments have to show how the payments are used to 
pay for care at a 6 monthly review, which is the same for those receiving care 
from the Local Authority. 

 
Transformation 

 The finance and fairer charging policy has been approved and is now fit for 
purpose. 

 The virtual wallet had been implemented to make it easier for clients to manage 
their direct payments but there was more work to be done to improve up take. 



 

- 18 - 
 

 The next phase of the transformation restructure was due to be implemented in 
September 2024 and will streamline the teams so there are clear pathways 
through care. 

 The service has been audited regularly to monitor how and where the budget 
has been spent and the impact and value for money that has been achieved. 

 There were some pockets of good best practice in the service and that needs to 
be shared with staff so that there was a more consistent approach across the 
service. 

 The closure of Holcroft House and the recruitment of staff, thereby reducing 
agency spend, has contributed to reducing the budget deficit. 

 Adult services hold a monthly budget meeting to review the funding streams that 
are green and those that are red. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The Panel encourages close and regular communication between the City 
Council and ICB regarding non-criteria to reside (formerly known as delayed 
discharges from hospital) to ensure this issue was addressed and cases are 
reduced. 

2. The Panel requested that DOLS statistics are added to the data sets presented 
when adult care performance was scrutinised at future meetings. 

3. The Panel requested that it received early sight of budget savings and 
efficiencies in the transformation programme that are not going to be delivered or 
are falling behind schedule to enable the reasons to be scrutinised effectively. 

 
 

37. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 

27 July 2024 
 
 
 

 


